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****************************************************************** 

MODIFICATIONS ARE MARKED AS FOLLOWS:  

INSERTIONS ARE UNDERLINED 

DELETIONS ARE CROSSED OUT 

****************************************************************** 

[…] 

Annex C in relation to Contract Specifications: 

Trading Hours Futures Contracts 

Single Stock Dividend Futures 

Group ID pursuant to 
Annex D 

Pre-
Trading 
Period 

Continuous 
Trade 

Post-Trading 
Full Period OTC Trading 

Last Trading Day 
Trade until 

BE21 
CH21 
DE21 
ES21 
FR21 
FI21 
IE21 
IT21 
NL21 

07:30-
08:30 08:30-17:30 17:30-20:30 08:30-18:30 12:00 

All times in CET 

 

Annex D in relation to subsection 1.15 of the Contract Specifications: 

Futures contracts on the dividends of Shares ("Single 
Stock Dividend Futures") 

Product 
ID 

Group 
ID* 

Cash 
Market-
ID* 

Contract  
Size 

Minimum 
Price 
Change 

Currency 

[…]       

Nestle S.A. – N. N2ES CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 

Novartis AG – N. N2OV CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 

Roche Holding AG R2OG CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 

UBS AG – N. U2BS CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 

Credit Suisse Group AG – N.  C2SG CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 

ABB Ltd. – N. A2BB CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 

Zurich Financial Services AG – N. Z2UR CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 

Compagnie Financière Richemont AG C2FR CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 
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Futures contracts on the dividends of Shares ("Single 
Stock Dividend Futures") 

Product 
ID 

Group 
ID* 

Cash 
Market-
ID* 

Contract  
Size 

Minimum 
Price 
Change 

Currency 

Schweizerische Rückversicherungs-
Gesellschaft AG - N. 

R2UK CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 

Swisscom AG – N. S2CM CH21 XVTX 1000 0.001 CHF 
[…]       

 

Group ID Relevant Cash Market ID of Cash Market 

[…]   
CH21 Elektronisches Handelssystem der SIX Swiss Exchange AG XSWX, XVTX 
[…]   

 

 


